ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Projects wing — Coimbatore Circle — Coimbatore Division —
Railway Work Programme 2016-17 - Construction of Road Over Bridge at km 3/2 of
the road branching from km 133/8 of Salem - Cochin road to Karavazhi Madhappur
(via) Kaniyur in lieu of existing Level Crossing No. 141 at Railway km 463/23-25 in
between Somanur and Sulur Railway stations — Administrative and Financial
Sanction - Accorded — Orders — Issued.

Highways & Minor Ports (HQ1) Department

G.0.(MS).No.134 Dated 19.07.2022
HUSI(HGI, Db1q.-03, Hl(HEUET(EHEUTTESN(H) - 2053
Read:-

1. G.0.(MS) No.119, Highways and Minor Ports (HQ2)
Department, Dated 30.11.2016.

2. G.O.(MS) No.41, Highways and Minor Ports (HS2)
Department, Dated 20.03.2018.

3. From the Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways
Department, Letter No0.2794/LC141/ W3/2016, dated
26.04.2021.

ok ok %k % %k k

ORDER:-

During the budget Demand the Hon’ble Minister for Public Works, Highways
and Minor Ports has announced the following.

“@muSleoBeu Buibureorigser 61’ () eyl Likisefleo 12 SLhisefleo em.577.27 Gsmig

SIS _19.60 &1L u(Hib.”

2. In the Government Order first read above among others the Government
accorded Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.25.51 lakh for the preparation
of Detailed Project Report for the construction of Road Over Bridge at km 3/2 of road
branching from km 133/8 of Salem — Cochin road to Karavazhi Madhappur (via)
Kaniyur in lieu of existing Level Crossing No.141 at Railway Km 463/23-25 in
between Somanur and Sulur Railway station.

3. In the Government order 2" read above, among others, the Government
accorded Administrative Sanction for an amount of 'Rs.5.00 crore for carrying out
Land Acquisition for the above work.

4. In the letter third read above, the Chief Enginéer (Projects) Highways
Department, has stated that the above Road Over Bridge work has been approved



by the alignment committee and the approved Railway General Arrangement
Drawing for this work was received from the Southern Railways. Based on the
approved alignment and field particulars, the Specification report along with Detailed
Quantity Estimate and Structural Drawings for Road Over Bridge has been
formulated and communicated by the Chief Engineer (H), Planning, Designs &
Investigation. The technical details and the cost estimate for the above work have
been prepared for an amount of Rs.23,95,60,000/- adopting the Current Schedule of
Rates 2021-2022. The Road Over Bridge alignment starts at chainage 0.000m (i.e)
km 2/780 of the road branching at Km 133/8 of Salem — Cochin to Karavazhi
Madhappur (via) Kaniyur (ODR) and ends at chain age 756.44m at km 15/370 of
Chinniyampalayam — Somanur road (MDR). The vehicular traffic on this road is very
heavy. This proposed Road Over Bridge construction benefits Karavazhi, Madhapur,
Sulur, Somanur, Kaniyur etc,. The Railway gate is closed very often for train
movements. This causes much inconvenience to road users and also to the local
public. Hence, it is very essential to construct Road Over Bridge in lieu of this level
crossing to provide uninterrupted train and vehicle movement.

5. The Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways Department, has therefore
requested the Government to accord Administrative sanction for a sum of
Rs.23,95,60,000/- for the work of “Construction of Road Over Bridge at km 3/2 of the
road branching from km 133/8 of Salem Cochin road to Karavazhi Madhappur (via)
Kaniyur in lieu of existing LC. No. 141 at Railway km 463/23-25 in between Somanur
and Sulur Railway stations” under Railway Works Programme 2016-2017 on cost
sharing basis.

6. The Government after careful examination, accept the above proposal of
the Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways Department and to accord Administrative
sanction for a sum of Rs.19,52,83,876/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Fifty Two Lakh
Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Six only) (as in Annexure) for
the work of “Construction of Road Over Bridge at km 3/2 of the road branching from
km 133/8 of Salem Cochin road to Karavazhi Madhappur (via) Kaniyur in lieu of
existing LC. No. 141 at Railway km 463/23-25 in between Somanur and Sulur
Railway stations” under Railway Works Programme 2016- 17 on cost sharing basis
and accord financial sanction for a sum of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh Only)
in the current financial year 2022-2023. The balance amount will be released in the
subsequent financial years based on the requirement.

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para-6 above shall be debited to the
following head of account.

“5054 - Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges — 03. State
Highways — 101. Bridges - State’s Expenditure - JG.
Construction of Over and Under bridges in lieu of existing level
crossings — 416. Major works — 01. Major works.”

(IFHRMS - D.P. Code: 5054-03-101-JG-41601)

2 8. The Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways Department, is authorized to draw
and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 6 above. '



9. The expenditure sanctioned in Para 6 above is an item of “New Instrument
of Service”. The approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course. Pending
approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by drawl of an
advance from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways
Department is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period upto
next Supplementary Estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from
the Contingency. Fund to Finance (B.G-1) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended
to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order.
Orders for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund will be issued from
Finance (B.G-I) Department. He is also directed to send a draft explanatory notes for
including the above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2022-2023 to
Finance (B.G-1 / PW-I) Department without fail.

10. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.O0.No.35374/PW-I, dated 16.07.2022 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.0736
(Seven Hundred and Thirty Six only)

(IFHRMS ASL No0.2022070736)
(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

PRADEEP YADAV
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chief Engineer (Projects), Highways Department, Chennai-25
The Accountant General, Chennai — 18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai — 35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Coimbatore.

Copy to:-
Hon’ble Chief Minister Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Senior Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister, Finance and
Human Resource Management, Secretariat, Chennai-9.
Senior Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister, Public Works
(Buildings, Highways and Minor Ports), Secretariat,
Chennai-9. '
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai — 9.
The Finance (PW-I / BG-I/BG-II/W&M-1) Department, Chennai - 9.
C.No.5594/HQ1/2019
SF/SC
IIFORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER
o
"



Highways and Minor Ports (HQ1) Department

Annexure to G.0.(MS).No.134, Dated 19.07.2022

Requested by :
. Description Chief Engineer SN Siee
No. Rs Rs.
Lumpsum Provisions
1 Provision for Cost escalation @ 5% 1.95.43.260.95 87.24.670
per annum for 24 months
5 Prowsnop for variation in depth of 14,43 667.77 14.43 667.77
foundation
3 | Advertisement Charges 26,00,000.00 10,00,000
4 | Labour welfare fund 1% 19,54,326.10 17,44,934
5 | Quality control charges 1% 19,54,326.10 17,44,934
6 | Road safety audit measures | 1% 19,54,326.10 17,44,934
Revision in SOR for the year 0
7 2022 — 2023 5% 97,71,630.48
8 Provision for Opening ceremony and 25.000.00 25,000
Photography charges
9 Prowqu for Petty 1.50% 29 31.489.14 26,17,401
Supervision charges
10 Provision for contingencies U;;to 19,49 363.86 17,44,934
charges 1%
LS Total | 4,41,27,390.48 2,07,90,474.77
Cost of Bridge Praper + Cost of Sub |, 1g54 35 60952 | 17,44,93,401.00
Estimates
Grand Total .Amoun_t 23.95,60,000.00 19,52,83,875.77
(inRs.) =
PRADEEP YADAV

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

IITRUE COPY//

\bearye —3o\N1V

SECTION OFFICER
<A
7?



